504239437 02/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4286114

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTER	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
WELLS FARGO BANK,	NATIONA	AL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT	02/17/2017				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name:	NORTH	NORTH ATLANTIC OPERATING COMPANY, INC.					
Street Address:	5201 IN	5201 INTERCHANGE WAY					
City:	LOUISV	LOUISVILLE					
State/Country:	KENTU	KENTUCKY					
Postal Code:	40229						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 1		1				
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number:	[D494315					
using a fax number, if) pe sent to provided;	312)558-5700 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen					
Phone: Email:		312) 558-6352 nfoy@winston.com					
Correspondent Name:		5 -	HELLE FOY, WINSTON & STRAWN LLP				
Address Line 1:		35 WEST WACKER DRIVE	·				
Address Line 2:	5	SUITE 4200					
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-9703							
TTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	150024.7081	150024.7081				
		MICHELLE FOY	MICHELLE FOY				
AME OF SUBMITTER:			/Michelle Foy/				
		/Michelle Foy/					
GIGNATURE:		/Michelle Foy/ 02/22/2017					
NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		-	/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of February 17, 2017 (this "<u>Release</u>"), is made by **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as agent for the Lenders and the other Secured Parties (the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of **NORTH ATLANTIC OPERATING COMPANY, INC.** ("<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Revolving Loan Credit Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 13, 2014, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 15, 2014, at Reel/Frame No. 032033/0466 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Registered Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the Released Registered Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the Released Registered Patents, and reassign any all rights, title and interest in the same to Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the Released Registered Patents, and any and right, title and interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral and such Released Registered Patent, including all goodwill associated therewith, is hereby assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Grantor.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Agent

By:

Name: Ryan Tozier Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral]

PATENT REEL: 041342 FRAME: 0111

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame No. 032033/0466

Title	Application Number Application Date	Publication Number Publication Date	Owner
Cigarette making machine	29190624	D494315	North Atlantic Operating Company Inc.
	9/23/2003	8/10/2004	

AmericasActive:8560953.2

PATENT REEL: 041342 FRAME: 0112

RECORDED: 02/22/2017